

Case Nos. 11-3814, 11-3961, 11-4016, 11-4019, 11-4021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ELAINE PELZER, et al.

Objectors-Appellants,

v.

MARTHA VASSALLE, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

MIDLAND FUNDING LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Western Division
Case No. 3:11-cv-0096, David A. Katz, District Judge

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF
OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL

KENNETH W. ZELLER (D.C. Bar #986787)
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

Of Counsel

JULIE NEPVEU (D.C. Bar #458305)

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER (D.C. Bar # 934133)

AARP

601 E Street, NW

Washington, DC 20049

(202) 434-2060 (telephone)

(202) 434-6424 (facsimile)

kzeller@aarp.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Settlement Should Be Rejected Because It Rewards Encore/ Midland For Engaging In Abusive And Harmful Collection Practices	4
A. The Broad Release Guarantees That Judgments Obtained Using False Affidavits Will Be Enforceable	7
B. The Settlement Cuts Off Remedies Instead Of Providing Relief To Injured Consumers and Preserving Judicial Resources.....	9
II. Debt Buyers Profit Enormously By Cutting Corners To Collect Stale And Worthless Debt	11
A. Debt Buyer Practices Designed To Cut Costs Predictably Result In Abusive Collections	12
B. False Affidavits Are Used To Obtain Millions of Judgments	16
C. Debt Buyers Overwhelm State Courts With Large Volumes Of Collection Lawsuits.....	18
D. Encore Gains Through The Settlement What The Debt Buying Industry Has Been Unsuccessful In Accomplishing Through Lobbying	20
III. Alleged Debtors Who Defend Against Lawsuits Are Entitled To Their Day In Court.....	23

A.	Identity Fraud And Punitive Credit Card Lending Practices Beget Abusive Collections Of Invalid Or Disputed Debt.....	23
1.	Identify Fraud And Discharged Debt.....	24
2.	Punitive Credit Card Practices	25
3.	Assertion of Valid Legal Defenses	27
B.	Older People Are Particularly Vulnerable To Abusive Collections.....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Basile v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibker & Moore, LLC</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 842 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	22
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	27
<i>Delawder v. Platinum Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	17
<i>Discover Bank v. Owens</i> , 822 N.E.2d 869 (Ohio Mun. Ct. Clev. 2004).....	25
<i>Erin Servs. Co., LLC v. Bohnet</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 50327U (N.Y. Dist. Ct. Feb. 23, 2010)	7
<i>Harvey v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>In re Blair</i> , Civ. No. 02-1140 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 10, 2004).....	25
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	21
<i>Kimber v. Federal Fin. Corp.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D.Ala. 1987).....	27, 28
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A., v. Nelson</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 1148[A], 841 N.Y.S.2d 826 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2007)	12, 14
<i>McCullough v. JRL</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (2011)	9, 10
<i>Portfolio Acquisitions, LLC v. Feltman</i> , 391 Ill. App. 3d 642, 909 N.E.2d 876 (2009)	22
<i>R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	27
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	27

STATUTES

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-24, Title I, § 108, 123 Stat. 1743 (May 22, 2009), 15 U.S.C. § 1602.....26

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 29(c)(4).....1

Garnishment of Accounts Containing Federal Benefit Payments, 76 F.R. 9939 (Feb. 23, 2011).....298

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Examining The Billing, Marketing, And Disclosure Practices Of The Credit Card Industry And Their Impact On Consumers, Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, 110th Cong. 3 (Jan. 25, 2007).....26

MISCELLANEOUS

ACA International, The Path Forward: ACA International’s Blueprint for Modernizing America’s Consumer Debt Collection System (April 2011)17, 21, 22

Eileen Ambrose, Zombie Debt, Baltimore Sun (May 6, 2007)15

William Houston Brown, 1 The Law of Debtors and Creditors § 6:79 (rev. ed. Supp. 2007).....28

Cardhub.com, 2011 Credit Card Debt Study, available at http://education.cardhub.com/q1-2011-credit-card-debt-study/ (accessed Jan. 6, 2012).....26

Center For Responsible Lending, The Plastic Safety Net: The Reality Behind Debt In America: Findings From A National Household Survey Of Credit Card Debt Among Low-And Middle-Income Households (2005)25

Comment of DBA Int’l Submitted to FTC (June 2, 2007), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/ comments/debtcollectionworkshop/529233-00010.pdf (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)13, 15

<i>Comment of Encore Capital Group and Midland Credit Management Submitted to FTC (July 31, 2009), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/debtcollectroundtable1/542930-00025.pdf (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)</i>	19
<i>Comment of Nat’l Consumer Law Cntr. Submitted to FTC (June 6, 2007), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/debtcollectionworkshop/529233-00018.pdf (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)</i>	15
<i>Comment of Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc., Submitted to FTC (June 5, 2007), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/debtcollectionworkshop/529233-00022.pdf (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)</i>	17
DCMServices, www.dcmservices.com (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	30
DCMServices.com, <i>Solutions: empathic active recovery</i> , http://www.dcmservices.com/solutions_empathetic_active.php (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	30
<i>Debt Portfolio Prices Edge Higher, Collections & Credit Risk (March 23, 2010), available at http://www.collectionscreditrisk.com/news/debt-portfolio-prices-edge-higher-3001103-1.html (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)</i>	14
Charles Duhigg, “ <i>Bilking the Elderly with a Corporate Assist</i> ,” N.Y. Times (May 20, 2007)	29
Encore Capital Group, Inc., <i>Annual Report to SEC Form 10-K</i> (Feb. 14, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
FTC, <i>Annual Report 2011: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> (March 21, 2011)	5
FTC, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change, A Workshop Report</i> (Feb. 2009)	7, 11, 19
FTC, <i>Repairing A Broken System: Protecting Consumers In Debt Collection Litigation And Arbitration</i> (Jul. 2010)	10
Jose A. Garcia, Demos, <i>Borrowing to Make Ends Meet: The Rapid Growth of Credit Card Debt in America</i> (2007)	25

Jose Garcia, Tamara Draut, Demos, <i>The Plastic Safety Net: How Households are Coping in a Fragile Economy</i> (2009)	25
Government Accountability Office, <i>Credit Cards: Increased Complexity in Rates and Fees Heightens Need for More Effective Disclosures to Consumers</i> , GAO-06-929 (Sept. 2006)	25
Donna S. Harkness, <i>When Over-The-Limit is Over The Top: Addressing The Adverse Impact of Unconscionable Consumer-Credit Practices on the Elderly</i> , 16 Elder L.J. 1 (2008)	29
Beth Healy, <i>Dignity Faces a Steamroller</i> , Boston Globe, July 31, 2006, available at http://www.boston.com/news/specials/debt/part2_main (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	20
Peter A. Holland, <i>The One Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases</i> , 6 Md. J. of Bus. and Tech. L. 259 (2011).....	7, 20
Robert M. Hunt, <i>Collecting Consumer Debt in America</i> , Fed. Res. Bank Phila. Bus. Rev. (Q2 2007).....	12, 13
Richard Hynes, <i>Broke But Not Bankrupt: Consumer Debt Collection In State Courts</i> , 60 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	5, 19
Javelin Strategy and Research, <i>2009 Identity Fraud Report</i> , available at http://www.businesswire.com/portal/site/Javelin-Identity-Fraud-Report/ (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	24
Javelin Strategy and Research, <i>2011 Identity Fraud Survey Report: Consumer Version</i> , available at http://www.identityguard.com/downloads/javelin-2011-identity-fraud-survey-report.pdf (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	24
Kathleen W. Johnson, <i>Recent Developments in the Credit Card Market and the Financial Obligations Ratio</i> , Fed. Res. Bulletin (Autumn 2005)	5
Jud. Council of Cal., <i>Trial Court Caseload Increases to Over 10 Million Filings</i> , Data Points (Aug. 2010), available at http://www.courts.ca.gov/datapoints10.pdf (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	20

Sid Kirchheimer, <i>A Dead Debt? Bill collectors prey on grieving families</i> , AARP Bulletin (Mar. 2, 2009), available at http://www.aarp.org/ money/scams-fraud/info-02-2009/a_dead_debt_.html (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	29
Deanne Loonin, <i>Life and Debt Cycle</i> , Pt. I and II, Nat'l Cons. Law Center (2006)	25
Matthew W. Ludwig, <i>Abuse, Harassment, and Deception: How the FDCPA is Failing America's Elderly Debtors</i> , 1 Elder L.J. 135 (2008)	29
Caroline Mayer, <i>New Breed Of Collectors Has Debtors Seeing Red</i> , Wash. Post (May 28, 2005).....	15
Lorraine Mirabella, <i>Judge Dismissed Hundreds of Maryland Debt Cases</i> , Baltimore Sun (Sept. 21, 2011), available at http://thinkdebtrelief.com/debt- relief-blog/money-news/maryland-judge-dismisses-another-314-debt- collection-cases-settles-hundreds-more/ (accessed Jan. 6, 2012).....	8
News Release, <i>Top 10 List of Consumer Complaints for 2008</i> , (Mar. 12, 2010), available at http://naag.org/top-10-list-of-consumer-complaints-of-2008- resource-list.php (accessed Jan. 6, 2012).....	4
Corinna C. Petry, <i>Do Your Homework; Dangers often lay hidden in secondary market debt portfolio offerings. Here are lessons from the market pros that novices can use to avoid nasty surprises</i> , Collections & Credit Risk, (March 2007), Vol. 12, No. 3	16
Phillips and Cohen, www.phillips-cohen.com/ (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	30
Portfolio Recovery Associates LLC, <i>2008 Annual Report to SEC Form 10-K</i> (Feb. 27, 2009).....	14
Press Release, <i>Attorney General Cuomo Sues To Throw Out Over 100,000 Faulty Judgments Entered Against New York Consumers In Next Stage Of Debt Collection Investigation, 37 Law Firms and Collectors Named in Lawsuit for Failing to Properly Notify New Yorkers Being Sued for Owing Debt, Cuomo Seeks to Vacate Over 100,000 Faulty Judgments Statewide and Provide Restitution to Victims</i> (July 22, 2009), available at http://www.nydebthelp.com/ (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)	8

Press Release, WV AG Settlement with Debt Collector Includes \$7.9 million in Debt Cancellation (Nov. 17, 2010), *available at* <http://www.insidearm.com/daily/debt-collection-news/debt-collection/wv-ag-settlement-with-debt-collector-includes-7-9-million-in-debt-cancellation/> (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)8

Probate Finder OnDemand, www.probatefinder.com (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)30

Michael Rezendes, Beth Healy, Francie Latour, Heather Allen, and Walter V. Robinson (ed.), *Debtor’s Hell, 4 Part Series*, Boston Globe (July 30, 2006)19

Walter V. Robinson & Beth Healy, *Regulators, Policy Makers Seldom Intervene*, Boston Globe (Aug. 2, 2006).....11

David Segal, *Debt Collectors Face a Hazard: Writer's Cramp*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 1, 2010), *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/11/01/business/01debt.html> (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)6, 14

Chris Serres, *Death Won't Stop These Debt Collectors*, Star Tribune (Sept. 22, 2010), *available at* <http://www.startribune.com/investigators/103211324.html> (accessed Jan. 6, 2012).....30

Tom Shean, *Debt collection industry's methods draw scrutiny*, *Virginian-Pilot* (Jan. 30, 2011)15

Jessica Silver-Greenberg, *Boom in Debt Buying Fuels Another Boom – In Lawsuits*, *Wall St. J.* (Nov. 28, 2010)19

Jessica Silver-Greenberg, *Debts Go Bad, Then It Gets Worse* (Dec. 23, 2011), *available at* <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970203686204577114530815313376.html#printMode> (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)24

Jessica Silver-Greenburg, *In Debt Collecting, Location matters*, *Wall.St.J.* (July 18, 2011), *available at* <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052702303365804576433763597389214.html> (accessed Jan. 6, 2012)21

David Streitfeld, *You're Dead? That Won't Stop the Debt Collector*,
N.Y. Times (March 3, 2009), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/03/04/business/04dead.html?adxnnl=1&adxnnlx=1323162908-t/xHxtmJBMvZy1Od6vWF1w> (accessed Jan. 6, 2012).....30

Rachel Terp & Lauren Bowne, *Past Due: Why Debt Collection Practices and the Debt Buying Industry Need Reform Now*, Consumers Union (Jan. 2011).....11

Urban Justice Center, *Debt Weight: The Consumer Credit Crisis in New York City and its Impact on the Working Poor* (Oct. 2007).....20

Liz Pulliam Weston, *The Basics: 'Zombie Debt' is Hard to Kill*, MSN Money (July 7, 2006)15

Claudia Wilner, et al., *Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse The System To Prey On Lower-Income New Yorkers*, *Neighborhood Econ. Dev. Adv. Proj.* (May 2010)12
